
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee Corby 

Date: Thursday 19th August, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 

 
To members of the Area Planning Committee Corby 
 
Councillors Watt (Chair), Sims (Vice-Chair), Addison, Armour, Buckingham, Colquhoun, 
Dalziel, McGhee and Rielly 
 
Substitute members: Councillors L Buckingham, Nichol 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for absence 
 

  

02   Members' Declarations of Interest 
 

  

03   Minutes of the Meeting Held On 22 July 2021 
 

 5 - 20 

Items requiring a decision 

04   Applications for planning permission, listed building 
consent and appeal information* 
 

4.1 NC/21/00038/DPA  
Conversion of the house to create 5 x 
bedsits and erection of a single storey rear 
extension, and installation of 1x roof light 
over existing rear roof slope. 
 

 
 
 
 
Planning 
Officer 

 
 
 
 

21 - 28 

Items to note 

05   Delegated officers report 
None 
 

  

Exempt items 

06   None Notified 
 

  

07   Close of meeting 
 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

11 August 2021 
 

 
*The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2015.   
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Pauline Brennan 
 01536 464 010 
pauline.brennan@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited. If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact Pauline Brennan, 
Democratic Services Officer, on 01536 464 010 or 
pauline.brennan@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to 
[...]
f a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
  

Area Planning Committee Corby  

Thursday 22 July 2021  

7.00 pm Council Chamber, The Cube, Corby  

  
Present:  Councillor Watt – Chair  

Councillors McGhee, Addison, L Buckingham, Dalziel, Colquhoun, Armour and 
Rielly.  

9.      Apologies for Absence  

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Sims.  

10.       Declarations of Interest   

Members were asked to declare any personal interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed and/or indicate whether this was prejudicial or non-prejudicial, the nature 
of any interest, and whether they intended participating in the relevant agenda item. No 
declarations were made. 

11.    Minutes of Meeting held on 29 June 2021 

Members were requested to approve the minutes of the Local Area Planning 

Committee meeting held on 29 June 2021, copies of which had been circulated. 

RESOLVED that: - 

The minutes of the meetings of the Local Area Planning Committee h
[...]
he property with 
dropped kerb AT 124 Rockingham Road, Corby.  

The Planning Officer presented a report which sought to provide a vehicular access at 124 
Rockingham Road, Corby.  

Relevant policies had been considered and consultation had taken place with statutory 
consultees, neighbour notification letters had also been sent out. The Highway Authority had 
raised concerns regarding road safety and had objected to the application as it would be 
detrimental to the highway safety at this location. 

Members commented that there were similar drives in the area and so why was this different, 
the Planning Manager offered to investigate the situation with Highways to see if they could 
assist. 

Members also raised concerns regarding safety of pedestrians if a car was reversing from the 
drive as visibility was poor due to neighbour’s hedges. 

RESOLVED that: -  

Planning permission be refused for the following reason:  

1. The proposal would be contrary to Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Core Strategy in 
that safe access and egress to and from 124 Rockingham Road cannot be achieved due 
to the restricted visibility arising from the existence of parked inline vehicles on Rockingham 
Road itself which in turn would be unsafe and detrimental to highway safety at this location 

12.4   NC/21/00031/REM   Approval of Reserved Matters AT Parcel 5 pursuant to Outline 
Planning Permission 17/00703/DPA (condition 2).  

Mr Rai addressed Committee as a concerned resident, stating that he had been assured by 
the developer that no more development would take place. The gross number of dwellings 
would be 970, this was part of the S106 agreement in 2006, to date there are 1,135 dwellings. 

There were to be £13.5m in S106 contributions to provide community facilities etc., this has 
caused a visual impact on my view to open countryside. 

The applicant started construction of flats and houses in breach of 9 conditions set in 2018 
and in 2021 a letter was sent to the 
[...]
ficant harm to the character of the area, the amenity of the 
nearby occupiers would not be unduly impacted, and highway safety would not be jeopardised 
because of the proposed changes.  

The proposal was therefore considered to be in accordance with Policies 1 and 8 of the North 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 2016 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 
and no other material considerations indicate that the policies of the development plan should 
not prevail.  

Furthermore, the decision has been reached considering the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and is therefore recommended for approval.  

RESOLVED that: -  

approval subject to conditions below 

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of planning permission reference 17/00702/DPA dated 21.05.2018. 

Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details approved under 
application 17/00702/DPA, as amended by the non-material amendment approval 
18/00484/NMA, and also the non-material amendment 20/00551/NMA together with this 
variation of condition approval NC/21/00034/RVC shown in the applications as listed below, 
unless variations are agreed by the Local Planning Authority in order to discharge other 
conditions attached to this decision: 

a) 17/00702/DPA approved 21 May 2018 

b) P001 (Red Edged Village Centre Location Plan) 

c) P101 Rev D (Village Centre Site Layout) 

d) J156B-152 Rev D (Proposed Road Markings) 

e) P101 (Village Centre with Topo Survey) 

f) P110 (Proposed External Stores) 

g) P200 and P201 (Block A Proposed Floor plans and Elevations) 

h) P300, P301, P302 (Block B Proposed Floor plans and Elevations) 

i) P400, P401, P402, P403, P404 (Block C Proposed Floor plans and Elevations) P500, 
P501, P502, P503 (Bloc
[...]
he 
developer that the streets will not be put forward for adoption and will remain private in 
perpetuity; and, 

d) That the streets will be identified as private through the use of appropriate private Street 
nameplates on the entrances to the development and from the public highway (to be 
placed within the site). 

Page 19



 
 

Reason: To ensure a suitable form of development in accordance with the requirements of 
Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire joint Core Strategy. 

23. The provision of the EV charge points and feed pillars shall be installed as shown on the 
approved plan 1616-PP011 Rev A in respect of Blocks A, B and D as partially approved 
under application 20/00318/CON on 29th of September 2020. 

For the avoidance of doubt in respect of EV charge point provision for Block C, either Option 
1 or Option 2 as shown on the approved plan 1616-PP011 Rev A, but not both, shall be 
installed. Prior to the first occupation at Block C, confirmation shall be submitted in writing 
to the local planning authority confirming which of EV Charge Point Option 1 or EV Charge 
Point Option 2 is to be installed in respect of Block C and that identified EV Charge Point 
Option shall be installed to serve Block C. 

Reason:  To support sustainable transport objectives in accordance with Policies 8 and 15 
of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy.  

8.          Close of Meeting  

The meeting closed at 8.45pm.  

 

Page 20



                                    
 
 
 
 

 

NORTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  
(CORBY)  

19 August 2021. 
 

Application 
Number: 
 

NC/21/00238/DPA 
 

Case Officer: 
 

Fernando Barber-Martinez 

Location: 
 

37 Blenheim Walk Corby Northamptonshire NN18 9HB  
 

Development:  Conversion of the house to create 5 x bedsits and erection of a 
single storey rear extension, and installation of 1x roof light over 
existing rear roof slope. 

Applicant:  
 

Vasilica Ciobanu. 

Agent:  
 

Detailed Planning Ltd. 

Ward:  Kingswood. 
 

Overall Expiry 
Date: 
 

23 August 2021. 
 

 
Scheme of Delegation: 
 
This application is brought to Committee because it falls outside of this Council’s 
scheme of delegation as three or more written objections have been received. 
 
1. Recommendation: 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to planning conditions. 
 
2. The Proposal: 
___________________________________________________________________ 
2.1. The proposal is for 5 self -contained bedsits on two floors, including a new single 

storey rear extension some 3m deep and 8.4 metres wide in a matching brickwork.  
 
2.2. Externally a 6-bicycle stand is detailed along with a 5 bay bin store. In addition, 4 

parking bays are detailed off Balmoral (4.8m by 2.4 metres) on what is already an 
informal parking area. 

 
2.3. An accommodation schedule details the following living space for each bedsit: 
 

Flat 1 (bedsit) 23.5 sq metres. 
Flat 2 30.5 sq metres. 
Flat 3 (bedsit) 21.5 sq metres. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.1



Flat 4 34.2 sq metres. 
Flat 5 35.3 sq metres. 

 
2.4. The above accommodation would be accessed by: 
 

-New front door into existing sitting room to provide Flat 1; 
-Using existing door to lead to new communal stair well with access to Flat 2 
(ground floor and Flat 4 and 5 at first floor level; 
-Flat 3 accessed via a new front door (other side of walkway). 

 
2.5. Other external alterations involve the alteration of window arrangements at first 

floor on the southern elevation and a conservatory at first floor replaced with a 
flat roof and made habitable (with obscured glazing to side elevations). 

 
2.6.  
 
3. Site Description 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

3.1 The site (5 bed house) is found south west of Corby town centre just north of the 
A6014 road in a residential area east of Kings Wood. The dwelling is an architect 
designed ter
[...]
ation- objections) have been received 
raising the following concerns: 

 
i. Car-parking is a problem here with many cars; 
ii. Against planning policy; 
iii. Amenity; 
iv. Overdevelopment; 
v. Noise; 
vi. Overcrowded. 

 
5.2.3  In addition 2 letters of support (1 and 1 duplicate) have been received stating 

that the development would be good for couples finding their first 
accommodation. 

 
5.2.4 Crime Prevention Officer: Northamptonshire Police have no formal objection to 

the planning application in its present form other than to strongly suggest that the 
following recommendations are included, which if implemented will reduce the 
likelihood of crime occurring: 

 
i. In addition to any building regulation and fire safety requirements the 

following should apply: 
 

a. All external doors and in addition internal flat doors to flats 2, 4 and 5 
must also comply with the security standard BS PAS24:2016 or 
equivalent. 

 
b. Ground floor and other easily accessible windows, including easily 

accessible rooflight, must be certified to BS PAS24:2016 and also must 
include one pane of laminated safety glass meeting the requirements of 
BS EN 356:2000 class P1A (minimum). Easily accessible – A window or 
doorway which is within 2m vertically of an accessible level surface. A 
window within 2m vertically of a flat or sloping roof. 

 
c. The garden gate should be lockable and capable of being operable by a 

key from both sides. 
 

Page 23



d. The cycle store must also be secure and lockable. 
 
5.2.5  Corby Town Council: Notified. 
 
6. Planning Policy and Material Considerations 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
6.1. National Planning Policy Framework 2021 Chapter 12 Well Designed Places. 
 
6.2. North Northamptonshire Core Strategy adopted 2016 Policies 1 (sustainability), 8 

(place shaping principles), 11(network of urban and rural areas), 30 (housing mix 
and tenure). 

 
7. Assessment 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Key Determining Issues: 
 

• Principle of Development; 
• Impact on the Character of the Area; 
• Neighbouring Amenity; 
• Highway Safety; 

 
7.1 Principle of Development 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
7.1.1 Policy 1 of the Core Strategy seeks to deliver sustainable development through 

the relevant policies in the plan. Policy 8 of the Core Strategy provides place 
shaping principles for new development such as safe and pleasant streets, a 
distinctive local character, and to protect amenity, and to design out crime and 
anti-social behaviour.  

 
7.1.2 Policy 30 of the Core Strategy states in part – “Housing development should 

provide a mix of dwelling sizes and tenures to cater for current and forecast 
accommodation needs to assist in the creation of sustainable and mixed 
communities.” 

 
7.2 Impact on the Character of the Area 
___________________________________________________________________ 
  
7.2.1 The dwelling presently has 3 bedrooms which could have up to six people living 

within the dwelling as a household. Small visual changes are proposed to the 
appearance of the car-side of the dwelling on Balmoral. Likewise, the provision 
of a small extension to the rear of the dwelling onto Blenheim Walk raise no 
adverse character concerns. The use as bedsits (in terms of comings and goings 
and other daily activity) would not be so adverse as to warrant refusal on a change 
to the character of the area. 

 
This accords with Policy 8 of the Core Strategy. 
 
7.3 Neighbouring Amenity 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Page 24



7.3.1. The use as 5 bedsits in theory would have no change on the character of the 

area given the present high density living arrangements of that era of building 

typology on that estate. The proposed rear extension is modest in scale and 

massing and would not lead to any adverse neighbouring amenit
[...]
 five bedsits may or may not generate more activity at 
this property however the parameters of use are such that usually one resident 
would occupy a bedsit which on occasions may be no different to the present 
house being occupied by six people to which the character of the area would 
remain essentially as is. 

 
8.2 While objections have been received on a variety of concerns -it is considered that 

the proposal is acceptable and conforms with adopted planning policy especially 
providing a specialised housing typology.  

Page 25



 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 That planning permission BE GRANTED subject to the following planning 

conditions: - 
 

i. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
ii. The development shall conform in all aspects with the plans and details 

shown in the application as listed below, unless variations are agreed by 
the Local Planning Authority in order to discharge other conditions 
attached to this decision:  

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a suitable form of development 
in accordance with Policies 8 and 30 of the North Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy (adopted 2016). 

 
10. Schedule of Plans 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
10.1 Drawing 1920 DC_FUL SH2 Rev 0.  
 
 

Page 26



Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100063687  

 

  

  

  

37 Blenheim Walk, Corby, Northamptonshire, NN18 9HB 
Planning Application Reference: NC/21/00238/DPA Planning 
Committee Date: 19th August 2021.  
  

Scale: 1:1250  

  

  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Meeting Held On 22 July 2021
	4.1 NC/21/00038/DPA
	Site Plan 37 Blenheim Way NC 21 00238 DPA




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Area Planning Committee Corby 
At 7.00 pm on Thursday 19th August, 2021  
Held at: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Sims (Vice-Chair) Councillor Alison Dalziel 
Councillor Jean Addison 
Councillor Ross Armour 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor William Colquhoun 
 

Councillor Alison Dalziel 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor Simon Rielly 
 

 
Officers 
Martyn Swann – Principal Planning Manager 
Edward Oteng – Planning Officer 
Nigel Bell – Planning Solicitor, District Law 
Fernando Barber – Martinez – Planning Officer 
Francesca McHugo – Democratic Services (Committee Administrator) 
Paul Goult – Democratic Services Manager 
 
  
 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kevin Watt. 

 
14 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

 
15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2021 

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were moved by Councillor 

Addison and seconded by Councillor Dalziel. 
 
RESOLVED that:  The Area Planning Committee Corby agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 as a true and accurate 
record of the meeting 
 
 

16 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION, LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT AND APPEAL INFORMATION* 
 

 The Committee considered the following application for planning 
permission, which were set out in the Planning Application report and 
supplemented verbally at the meeting. 
 
The report included details of the application and, where applicable, 



results of statutory consultations and representations which had been 
received from interested bodies and individuals, and the Committee 
reached the following decisions:- 
 

16
a 

NC/21/00038/DPA 
 

  

Proposed Development 
 
*4.1 Conversion of existing house 

to create 5 x bedsits and 
erection of a single storey rear 
extension, and installation of 
1x roof light over existing rear 
roof slope at 37 Blenheim 
Walk, Corby. 

  
 Application No: 

NC/21/00238/DPA  
 
Speakers:  
 
There were no speakers on this 
application.  
 

 Decision 
 
Members received a report that sought 
planning permission for the conversion 
of an existing dwelling to provide 5 x self 
-contained bedsits on two floors, 
including a new single storey rear 
extension some 3m deep and 8.4 metres 
wide in a matching brickwork.   
  
The report also detailed an external 6-
bicycle stand along with a 5 bay bin 
store. In addition, 4 parking bays are 
detailed off Balmoral (4.8m by 2.4 
metres) on what is already an informal 
parking area.  
 
Members raised concerns over the 
suitability of parking arrangements, 
parking standards and the over 
development of the site. 
 

Following debate, it was proposed by 
Councillor Addison and seconded by 
Councillor Z McGhee that the 
application be refused, contrary to 
the officers’ recommendation on the 
grounds of: 

 
i. inadequate parking provision 
ii. overdevelopment of the site 

 
It was agreed that the application be 
REFUSED. 
 

 
 

[Under delegation, it was agreed following the meeting that the reasons for refusal 
would be worded as follows:- 
 
 

1. The proposal is contrary to Policy 8 of the North Northamptonshire Joint 
Core Strategy (2016) [CS] in that the proposal fails to ensure parking 
provision in accordance with adopted (highway) standards designed to 
secure safe and pleasant streets. 
 

NNC/21/00238/DPA  
 
 



2. The proposal is contrary to Paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021) and Policy 8 of the CS- in that the proposed use as 
bedsits/flats would lead to unacceptable intensification of use of the building 
(overdevelopment) resulting in on road car parking and comings and goings 
to the detriment of existing neighbours’ amenity and the existing character of 
the area.] 
 

 (Members voted to refuse the application, contrary to the Planning Officers’ 
recommendation) 

(Voting: For 6; Against 2) 

The application was therefore REFUSED 

 
17 DELEGATED OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 None. 

 
18 NONE NOTIFIED 

 
19 CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting closed at 7:32 pm. 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


